
                                  

AGENDA
For a meeting of the

ALCOHOL, ENTERTAINMENT & LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT 
LICENSING COMMITTEE

to be held on
FRIDAY, 5 APRIL 2019

at
10.45 AM

in the
NEWTON ROOM, THE GUILDHALL ARTS CENTRE, ST. PETER'S 

HILL, GRANTHAM. NG31 6PZ
Aidan Rave, Chief Executive    

Chairman
Councillor Mrs Pam Bosworth

Councillor Robert Broughton
Councillor George Chivers
Councillor Phil Dilks
Councillor Mrs Rosemary Kaberry-Brown
Councillor Ms Jane Kingman

Councillor Nikki Manterfield
Councillor Bob Russell
Councillor Mrs Sarah Stokes
Councillor Frank Turner
Councillor Dean Ward (Vice-Chairman)

Committee Support
Officer:

Lucy Bonshor Tel: 01476 40 61 20
E-mail: l.bonshor@southkesteven.gov.uk

Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed below.

1  APOLOGIES 

2  DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS 

Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for consideration at the 
meeting.

3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 MARCH 2019 (Pages 3 - 4)



4  LICENSING ACT 2003: APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FORBIDDEN 
FOREST AT GRIMSTHORPE CASTLE, MAIN ROAD, GRIMSTHORPE PE10 OLZ 
(Pages 5 - 212)

Report CSL166 by the Licensing Officer.

(THE APPENDICES TO THE REPORT AT AGENDA ITEM 4 ARE ATTACHED FOR 
COMMITTEE MEMBERS ONLY. IF ANY OTHER MEMBERS WISH TO SEE THE 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION, PLEASE CONTACT LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES)

5  ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES, DECIDES IS URGENT. 



MINUTES
ALCOHOL, ENTERTAINMENT & 
LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT 
LICENSING COMMITTEE
FRIDAY, 1 MARCH 2019

COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT

Councillor George Chivers
Councillor Nikki Manterfield
Councillor Dean Ward (Vice-Chairman)

OFFICERS

Licensing Officer (Richard Etherton)
Legal Advisor (Mandy Braithwaite)
Democratic Officer (Lucy Bonshor)

12. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS

None disclosed.

13. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1ST FEBRUARY 2019

The minutes of the meeting hel
[...]
t responsible authorities regarding an application he was proposing to submit 
for a large scale event within Grimsthorpe Castle.

1.2 During the conversation Arron advised he had a meeting planned with Sarah from the Safety 
Advisory Group (SAG) on 5 February 2019.  I told him the police are normally at those 
meetings but I recommended that he contact PC Gina McConville, the police licensing 
officer prior to the meeting date to make sure she was going to attend and for him to discuss 
his application with her as she would advise what the police would expect to see on the 
application form.

1.3 On 31 January 2019 I received an email from PC McConville that confirmed she had spoken 
with Arron.

1.4 An application for a premises licence was eventually submitted to the Licensing Team on 
11 February 2019.  Appendix 1. 

1.5 Lincolnshire Police submitted a representation to the application by email on Friday, 8 March 
2019 which was picked up by me on Monday, 11 March 2019.  Appendix 2.

1.6 The police are objecting to the application under the following licensing objectives:

a The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
b Public Safety
c Prevention of Public Nuisance

1.7 The Police allege they have evidence which identifies serious concerns associating drug 
use at a previous Forbidden Forest Event at Donington Park Race Circuit and evidence of 
further problems which resulted in media interest and a licence review hearing for another 
Forbidden Forest event held at Wymeswold Airfield.

1.8 The full details of the Police’s representation and evidence can be found at Appendix 2.

1.9 The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy gives advice to applicants for large scale 
events.  The Guidance to Applicants we provide also advises any applicant for a premises 
licence to have close liaison with the responsible authorities and interested parties for their 
views and assistance before the application is submitted.  Both documents are available on 
the website. 

1.10 Further information was received by email on Wednesday, 20 April 2019 from the applicant 
in mitigation to the police representation.  It was also sent to the police at the same time.  
This is attached as appendix 3.  At the time of writing this report, no response has been 
received from the police.

2 Options available to the Committee
2.1 Where relevant representations are made, the authority must:-

i Hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and each person 
who has made such representations agree that a hearing is unnecessary, and

6



ii Having regard to the representations, take such of the steps mentioned below (if any) 
as it considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  The steps are:

(a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the  operating schedule 
modified to the extent that the Committee considered appropriate for the promotion of 
the licensing objectives and any mandatory conditions that must be included under the 
Licensing Act 2003;

(b) exclude from the scope of the licence a licensable activity to which the   application 
relates;

(c) refuse to specify a person in the licence as premises supervisor;

(d)    reject the application.

2.2 The licensing authority should give appropriate weight to;

I. The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives.
II. The representations (including supporting information) presented by the parties.

III. The guidance issued under section 182 of the licensing Act 2003.
IV. South Kesteven District Council’s Licensing Policy

                        

2.3 The Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act states at 9.37 that;

“As a matter of practice, Licensing Authorities should seek to focus the hearing on the steps 
considered appropriate to promote the particular licensing objective or objectives that have 
given rise to the specific representation and avoid straying into undisputed areas.  A 
responsible authority

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes
Alcohol, Entertainment & Late 
Night Refreshment Licensing 
Committee
Friday, 5 April 2019

Committee members present

Councillor Mrs Pam Bosworth (Chairman)
Councillor George Chivers
Councillor Ms Jane Kingman
Councillor Nikki Manterfield
Councillor Bob Russell

Officers

Licensing Officer (Richard Etherton, Christian Smith)
Legal Advisor (Mandy Braithwaite)
Democratic Officer (Lucy Bonshor)

16. Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors’ Broughton, Kaberry-Brown, 
Sarah Stokes, Turner and Ward.

17. Disclosures of interests

None disclosed.

18. Minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2019

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2019 were agreed.

19. Licensing Act 2003: Application for a Premises licence Forbidden Forest at 
Grimsthorpe Castle, Main Road, Grimsthorpe PE10 OLZ

Decision:

That the Premise Licence for the Forbidden Forest at Grimsthorpe Castle, Main 
Road, Grimsthorpe is approved as applied for subject to the modifications to the 



2

conditions shown below and the adoption of the Events Safety Management Plan 
submitted to the Licensing Team on 3 April 2019.

a) Exurbia intends to address the four licensing objectives by engaging 
professional staff and contractors throughout and by working with responsible 
authorities.  
Our aim is to provide an event site which is sustainable and allows for growth 
through exemplary management of all areas and attention to detail.
Our Event Safety & Management Plan in support of this application contains the 
details of our planning, policies and procedures.

b) The prevention of Crime and Disorder

-Proactive and preventive audience management teams will be based on site 
leading up to the event, during the event, post event.
-There are three number entry points into the site that are all lockable during out 
of hours.
-All security will wear an easily identifiable, high visibility uniform and will comply 
with the requirements of the SiA at all times.
-No alcohol will be allowed to leave the licensed area with a guest/customer.
-Locker storage for personal property to be made available where possible, to 
guard against theft from the person and reduce lost items, such as phones, 
wallets and purses.

c) Public Safety 

- We have engaged a reputable event safety advisory company to held us to have 
continuous risk management of the event.
-All contractors and suppliers will provide their RAMS and PLI for our scrutiny – 
all will be collated under an electronic database which we will share with 
responsible authorities as appropriate.
-All of this detail will be shown in or as appendices to the Event Safety & 
Management Plan.
-In addition we will work with the Estate to ensure the event site is as safe as 
possible and, where residual risk exists, will mitigate these risks, with barriers, 
staffing, signage and information.
-Our Traffic Management Plan will provide for safe access and egress to the site 
and, where required, we will add in temporary footpaths and roadways to facilitate 
safe passage across the site.
-Our waste management and welfare plans will ensure a tidy site with adequate 
toilets, areas for rest and clean drinking water as required.
-Security checks at the entrance to the site and ongoing during the event will 
contribute to public safety.
-Signage to warn of the dangers of drink and drug misuse at the event will be 
provided along the lines of the Rave Safe notices we have utilised at previous 
events.
-Temporary lighting will be used to illuminate routes on site and prevent people 
from wandering away from the licensed area.



3

d) The Prevention of Public Nuisance

-We will prepare a comprehensive noise management plan and agree boundary 
limits with responsible authorities.
-A site telephone number will be circulated locally and to responsible authorities 
so that the event can be contacted when live, to discuss any issues or complaints 
that may arise. All calls will be noted and logged, followed up and the details 
shared with responsible authorities as necessary.
-Our Traffic Management contractor will prepare a comprehensive TMP to ensure 
we minimize nuisance and disruption on the local roads network.
-Exurbia will display prominent notices relating to patrons leaving the premises 
quickly and quietly and to remind patrons not to slam doors/horns/rev engines 
aggressively.
-Any lighting added for the event will be confined to the licensed area and to 
provide safe access and egress around the wider site.  It will be angled in such a 
way to minimise bleed upwards and outwards from the event area.
-There will be constant litter picking during the event – extending to the 
immediate external area of the Estate – to ensure no waste is left post-event.

e) The Protection of children from harm

-The admission of children is not permitted. This is an 18+ only event.
-Events will create a no ID No Entry policy which will be part of the ticketing and 
entry check system and will be made clear to all customers before they arrive on 
site.
-Challenge 25 is to be mandatory across all entrances and all outlets.

The applicants in attendance and speaking in support of the Premise License were 
Arron Moss, the event organiser, Brian Clearly and Emmett Halsall. The Police were 
represented by Sergeant Kim Enderby and PC Alex Bedford.

The Licensing Officer presented report CSL166 which concerned an application for a 
Premise Licence for a large scale event at Grimsthorpe Castle from Exurbia.

At the end of January 2019 the Licensing Team were contacted by the event organiser, 
Mr Arron Moss regarding a proposed application for a large scale event at Grimsthorpe 
Castle asking who he should contact.  Mr Moss indicated that he had arranged a 
meeting with Sarah from the Safety Advisory Group on 5 February 2019.  Mr Moss was 
told that the Police were usually at these meeting and he should contact PC Gina 
McConville, the Police Licensing Officer to make sure that she would be attending and 
she would advise what the Police expected to see on the application form.  PC 
McConville confirmed she had spoken to Mr Arron on 31 January 2019.

An application for a Premise Licence was submitted on 11 February 2019.  The Police 
submitted a representation on 8 March 2019 under the licensing objectives for the 
prevention of crime and disorder, public safety and prevention of public nuisance.  The 
Police alleged that they had evidence which identified serious concerns associated with 



4

drug use at previous Forbidden Forest events at Doddington Park Race circuit and 
evidence of further problems which resulted in media interest and a licence review 
hearing for another Forbidden Forest event held a Wymeswold Airfield.  

The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and Guidance to Applicants gives advice to 
applicants for large scale events and advises any applicant to have close liaison with 
the responsible authorities and interested parties for their views and assistance before 
an application is submitted.  Both documents are available via the website.

The applicant sent further information on 20 April 2019 in mitigation to the police 
representation.  At the time of writing the report no response had been received from 
the Police.  Reference was made to the further information received from the applicant 
that had been circulated to Members that week together with the supporting information 
circulated that day from the applicants.

The applicants then made their representation. The Forbidden Forest Events were a 
different style of event which took place in a wooded backdrop.  Previous shows had 
been held twice a year at Donnington Park Race Circuit from May 2016 to May 2018, 
however the venue had been taken over in May 2018 and the reasons given for leaving 
Donnington Park were that the new owners felt that the Forbidden Forest brand did not 
sit within their new race brand focus.   Undercover Police had attended the event held in 
May 2018 at Donnington Park and their findings, which the applicants felt were all 
negative were presented to the event organisers who terminated the contract with 
Exurbia    A new location was found at Wymeswold Airfield where once again further 
problems had resulted in a licence review hearing where additional conditions had been 
added in relation to noise which had meant that the event could not work.  Since then 
further work had been undertaken to mitigate concerns and issues raised. Work had 
been undertaken and a new traffic management system had been put in place and the 
security provider had been changed.

The applicant, had contacted Grimsthorpe Castle and the Licensing Section. They had 
difficulties with setting up a meeting with PC McConville due to being given an incorrect 
number. Also there had been issues with the Police’s IT equipment and their first 
contact with the Police had been by e-mail.  The applicants were confident that their 
application was valid and no other representations had been received other than the 
Police.  The applicants had responded to the representations made by the Police and 
the documents submitted made their intentions clear including post event, capacity at 
the event had been reduced.  For clarity the Licensing Officer referred Members to the 
relevant pages within their agendas.  The applicants wished to have a long term 
relationship with Grimsthorpe and stressed that they had tried to engage with the Police.  
They made reference to the appendices that the Police had produced and the things 
that the applicants had put in place, such as the new traffic management and new 
security to mitigate the concerns raised.  The first SAG meeting had requested more 
information on traffic management, security and other elements and this had been 
produced at the second SAG meeting.  Information had targeted where the Police had 
requested. The proposal was for a one day event, the applicant felt confident that any 
issues could be mitigated with the Police who although the applicant had tried to contact 
them, they had been unsuccessful.



5

Members questioned the applicant who confirmed that the event capacity had been 
reduced from 10,000 to 6,500.  The timescale had been tight in that they spoke with 
Grimsthorpe in January 2019.

Sergeant Enderby commented on the SAG meetings which were not specific to 
licensing and had no enforcement capacity.  The Police felt that the crux was that the 
suggested conditions, i.e. the Event Management Plan were not set conditions and 
were not clear or enforceable.  He stated that once the application was submitted that 
was the application that had to be considered.  He felt that there were gaps in the event 
management plan and it was not a definitive list for the conditions.

A further question was asked in relation to the dates and it was confirmed that it was 
two separate dates, one in May and one in September.

Sergeant Enderby then made representation on behalf of Lincolnshire Police.  He said 
that the proposed event was a large scale music festival due to take place on 5 May 
2019.  He had serious concerns and felt that the licensing objectives would be 
undermined.  He was not opposed to the event but felt that not enough had been done 
to facilitate a safe and crime free event.  The short timeframe and circumstances had 
not given the Police opportunity for conditions before the application was submitted.  He 
accepted that the timeframe was not outside legislation but the Police had little time to 
engage with the applicant for robust, effective conditions.  He made reference to Home 
Office Guidance and also the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy in relation to 
specific large scale events where it was strongly advised that applicants contact the 
relevant authorities for expert and specific advice.  He stated that it was for the applicant 
to suggest conditions which promoted the licensing objectives and made reference to 
Section 18 of the application where he felt the conditions were not fit for purpose and 
the use of the Event Management Plan was not unambiguous, it was difficult to 
understand which material was enforceable and he felt it demonstrated a total 
misreading of the Licensing Act.    He referred to the history of the other events and the 
documents and supporting paperwork that had been submitted.  He felt that the 
information contained within the documents were unfair and impossible to enforce and 
he felt that it was a risk to the applicant having them as conditions as they were not 
clear and unambiguous, he felt that it was not the Police’s job to make the conditions.  It 
was for the applicant to contact the relevant authority to make sure the application was 
fit for purpose and he felt that the applicant had failed to do this which was a vital part of 
the Licensing Act and the promotion of the licensing objectives.

Sergeant Enderby then referred to the representations that the Police had made with 
regard to what had happened at the previous two event referencing the undercover 
police operation, what he felt were the reasons behind why the new owners at 
Doddington Park had terminated the contract with Exurbia, the short timeframe which 
did not enable the sharing of intelligence between police forces in relation to organised 
criminal gangs, the content of the drugs policy, what he felt zero tolerance should be 
with regard to drugs. He felt the drugs policy was more aspirational and confusing and 
did not demonstrate an effective policy, he had concerns that it was not robust.  
Sergeant Enderby then referenced the event at Wymeswold Airfield where the traffic 
management failed.    He then referenced the first SAG meeting and its content which 



6

contained little detail.  Further SAG meetings had asked for more information on the 
traffic management and the local impact, the security measures and drug policy as 
those submitted had been vague.  

Although information had been submitted two days before the hearing, Sergeant 
Enderby had encountered problems with the link and he felt the conditions still were not 
enforceable.  He made further references to the previous events and the 
representations received from the public and he felt that the Police could not come up 
with conditions which were enforceable and fair to the community and the applicant.

Comments were then made about the meetings that had taken place and whether or not 
the Police had been invited.  It was stated that due to wrong telephone numbers being 
given out contact had been delayed and the application had already been submitted.

Discussion then followed between parties about conditions and who was responsible for 
putting conditions forward.   The applicant stated that they had not had to put forward 
conditions for previous applications. The Licensing Officer spoke about conditions and 
stated that it was not for the Licensing Team to recommend conditions, some authorities 
had model conditions but with caveats that they were used as a basis, it was for the 
responsible bodies and the applicant as to what conditions were included as 
enforceable conditions.

More discussion followed between the applicant, the police and the licensing officer with 
regard to timescales and conditions, their enforceability and fairness and the promotion 
of the licensing objectives.  It was agreed that standardised conditions were unlawful, 
they needed to be unambiguous and fit for purpose.    

1:00pm Councillor Manterfield and Councillor Russell left the meeting and did not 
return.

Although some authorities did put model conditions on their websites they were for 
guidance only, it was not for local authorities to influence the content of conditions as 
each application was individual.  Conditions should be suggested and adapted between 
the applicant and the responsible bodies and these should be clear and enforceable.

Further discussion followed and it was suggested that in order to move the application 
and event forward perhaps a Temporary Event application should be considered, then 
any issues could be discussed post the event.  It was felt that the issue of conditions on 
the licence would still be relevant.  The applicants again stated that the Safety Advisory 
Group (SAG) meetings had included people from the Highways to get advice and these 
meetings had been signed off in relation to the safety management plan.  In Sgt 
Enderby’s view it was still the Police’s responsibility to make sure the event had 
conditions which were enforceable and protected the public and promoted the Licensing 
Objectives.
The Licensing Officer then gave his closing statement. Where relevant representations 
are made by a responsible body the authority must hold a hearing to consider them, 
unless the authority, the applicant and each person who had made such 
representations agree that a hearing was unnecessary and having regard to the 



7

representations, take such steps as considered necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives.  The steps were:

(a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the  operating 
schedule modified to the extent that the Committee considered appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives and any mandatory conditions that must be 
included under the Licensing Act 2003;

(b) exclude from the scope of the licence a licensable activity to which the   application 
relates;

(c) refuse to specify a person in the licence as premises supervisor;

(d)    reject the application.

The Committee should give appropriate weight to the steps appropriate to promote the 
licensing objectives, the representations (including all supporting information) presented 
by all parties, the guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
South Kesteven District Council’s Licensing Policy.

The applicants gave a brief closing statement stating that they wanted to build a good 
relationship with the local authority and the responsible bodies within South Kesteven 
as they had with North Kesteven District Council.

Sgt Enderby asked the Committee to look at the history of the events that had taken 
place and what had happened, clear, enforceable conditions needed to be included on 
the Premise Licence.

(1:15pm the meeting was adjourned and all parties left the meeting) 

(1:45pm – 2:15pm the Committee discussed the application before them)

Members discussed the application before them having regard to all the representations 
made, all relevant guidance and policies and all supporting paperwork submitted. The 
issue of conditions were discussed.   Members felt that the Police had not been helpful 
with the applicants in relation to their application and the conditions put forward.  
Members considered the conditions that had been put forward within the application in 
relation to clarity and enforceability. Members agreed that some of the conditions 
proposed within the application were more of a statement and were not enforceable and 
therefore they modified the conditions to read as follows:

a) Exurbia intends to address the four licensing objectives by engaging professional 
staff and contractors throughout and by working with responsible authorities.  
Our aim is to provide an event site which is sustainable and allows for growth through 
exemplary management of all areas and attention to detail.
Our Event Safety & Management Plan in support of this application contains the details 
of our planning, policies and procedures.



8

b) The prevention of Crime and Disorder
-Proactive and preventive audience management teams will be based on site leading up 
to the event, during the event, post event.
-There are three number entry points into the site that are all lockable during out of 
hours.
-All security will wear an easily identifiable, high visibility uniform and will comply with 
the requirements of the SiA at all times.
-No alcohol will be allowed to leave the licensed area with a guest/customer.
-Locker storage for personal property to be made available where possible, to guard 
against theft from the person and reduce lost items, such as phones, wallets and 
purses.

c) Public Safety 

- We have engaged a reputable event safety advisory company to held us to have 
continuous risk management of the event.
-All contractors and suppliers will provide their RAMS and PLI for our scrutiny – all will 
be collated under an electronic database which we will share with responsible 
authorities as appropriate.
-All of this detail will be shown in or as appendices to the Event Safety & Management 
Plan.
-In addition we will work with the Estate to ensure the event site is as safe as possible 
and, where residual risk exists, will mitigate these risks, with barriers, staffing, signage 
and information.
-Our Traffic Management Plan will provide for safe access and egress to the site and, 
where required, we will add in temporary footpaths and roadways to facilitate safe 
passage across the site.
-Our waste management and welfare plans will ensure a tidy site with adequate toilets, 
areas for rest and clean drinking water as required.
-Security checks at the entrance to the site and ongoing during the event will contribute 
to public safety.
-Signage to warn of the dangers of drink and drug misuse at the event will be provided 
along the lines of the Rave Safe notices we have utilised at previous events.
-Temporary lighting will be used to illuminate routes on site and prevent people from 
wandering away from the licensed area.

d) The Prevention of Public Nuisance

-We will prepare a comprehensive noise management plan and agree boundary limits 
with responsible authorities.
-A site telephone number will be circulated locally and to responsible authorities so that 
the event can be contacted when live, to discuss any issues or complaints that may 
arise. All calls will be noted and logged, followed up and the details shared with 
responsible authorities as necessary.
-Our Traffic Management contractor will prepare a comprehensive TMP to ensure we 
minimize nuisance and disruption on the local roads network.
-Exurbia will display prominent notices relating to patrons leaving the premises quickly 
and quietly and to remind patrons not to slam doors/horns/rev engines aggressively.



9

-Any lighting added for the event will be confined to the licensed area and to provide 
safe access and egress around the wider site.  It will be angled in such a way to 
minimise bleed upwards and outwards from the event area.
-There will be constant litter picking during the event – extending to the immediate 
external area of the Estate – to ensure no waste is left post-event.

e) The Protection of children from harm

-The admission of children is not permitted. This is an 18+ only event.
-Events will create a no ID No Entry policy which will be part of the ticketing and entry 
check system and will be made clear to all customers before they arrive on site.
-Challenge 25 is to be mandatory across all entrances and all outlets.

Members also discussed the Events Safety Management Plan and the various 
documents contained under the plan including the Traffic Management Plan, which had 
been referred to during discussion.  Members also noted what the applicants had stated 
with regard to the Safety Advisory Group meetings. Although it is accepted that 
decisions at these meetings are not enforceable, the applicants had tried to include all 
relevant persons including the Police within their meetings and the Traffic Management 
Plan had been agreed  where representatives of the highways had been in attendance.  
Although the Police felt that the content of the documents were not clear or enforceable 
as conditions, Members felt that the information should be adhered to and it was 
proposed that the Events Safety Management Plan document as submitted to the 
Licensing Team on 3 April 2019 and those documents contained within it should be 
adopted as part of the decision as well as the modified conditions. On being put to the 
vote the proposal was seconded and agreed.

(2:15pm the Licensing Officers, Police, applicants and interested parties returned to the 
meeting)

The Legal Advisor to the Committee read out the Committees decision.  Having regard 
to all reports received, supporting documentation, the  guidance issued under the 
Licensing Act 2003 and the statutory guidance issued under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, together with all 
representations made the Committees decision is to approve the Premise Licence for 
the Forbidden Forest Events at Grimsthorpe Castle as applied for subject to the 
following modifications and the adoption of the Events Safety Management Plan as 
submitted to the Licensing Team on 3 April 2019.

a) Exurbia intends to address the four licensing objectives by engaging professional 
staff and contractors throughout and by working with responsible authorities.  
Our aim is to provide an event site which is sustainable and allows for growth through 
exemplary management of all areas and attention to detail.
Our Event Safety & Management Plan in support of this application contains the details 
of our planning, policies and procedures.



10

b) The prevention of Crime and Disorder

-Proactive and preventive audience management teams will be based on site leading up 
to the event, during the event, post event.
-There are three number entry points into the site that are all lockable during out of 
hours.
-All security will wear an easily identifiable, high visibility uniform and will comply with 
the requirements of the SiA at all times.
-No alcohol will be allowed to leave the licensed area with a guest/customer.
-Locker storage for personal property to be made available where possible, to guard 
against theft from the person and reduce lost items, such as phones, wallets and 
purses.

c) Public Safety 

- We have engaged a reputable event safety advisory company to held us to have 
continuous risk management of the event.
-All contractors and suppliers will provide their RAMS and PLI for our scrutiny – all will 
be collated under an electronic database which we will share with responsible 
authorities as appropriate.
-All of this detail will be shown in or as appendices to the Event Safety & Management 
Plan.
-In addition we will work with the Estate to ensure the event site is as safe as possible 
and, where residual risk exists, will mitigate these risks, with barriers, staffing, signage 
and information.
-Our Traffic Management Plan will provide for safe access and egress to the site and, 
where required, we will add in temporary footpaths and roadways to facilitate safe 
passage across the site.
-Our waste management and welfare plans will ensure a tidy site with adequate toilets, 
areas for rest and clean drinking water as required.
-Security checks at the entrance to the site and ongoing during the event will contribute 
to public safety.
-Signage to warn of the dangers of drink and drug misuse at the event will be provided 
along the lines of the Rave Safe notices we have utilised at previous events.
-Temporary lighting will be used to illuminate routes on site and prevent people from 
wandering away from the licensed area.

d) The Prevention of Public Nuisance

-We will prepare a comprehensive noise management plan and agree boundary limits 
with responsible authorities.
-A site telephone number will be circulated locally and to responsible authorities so that 
the event can be contacted when live, to discuss any issues or complaints that may 
arise. All calls will be noted and logged, followed up and the details shared with 
responsible authorities as necessary.
-Our Traffic Management contractor will prepare a comprehensive TMP to ensure we 
minimize nuisance and disruption on the local roads network.



11

-Exurbia will display prominent notices relating to patrons leaving the premises quickly 
and quietly and to remind patrons not to slam doors/horns/rev engines aggressively.
-Any lighting added for the event will be confined to the licensed area and to provide 
safe access and egress around the wider site.  It will be angled in such a way to 
minimise bleed upwards and outwards from the event area.
-There will be constant litter picking during the event – extending to the immediate 
external area of the Estate – to ensure no waste is left post-event.

e) The Protection of children from harm

-The admission of children is not permitted. This is an 18+ only event.
-Events will create a no ID No Entry policy which will be part of the ticketing and entry 
check system and will be made clear to all customers before they arrive on site.
-Challenge 25 is to be mandatory across all entrances and all outlets.

The decision was appealable to the Magistrates Court within 21 days.

20. Close of meeting

The meeting closed at 2:25pm.


